
Reprint, 2019 

Evaluation of the effect of supplementation with SUPRAMEN®  
on the improvement of semen quality parameters in men with reduced fertility 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Lodz Centre of Personalized Medicine CODE 

Opole Infertility Treatment Centre – PARENS 

Introduction 

According to the World Health Organization (WHO) infertility is the inability to get pregnant during the 12 
months of regular intercourses of a couple for conceptual purposes1. It affects up to 20% of couples in 
Poland and in the world. It is estimated that among infertile couples the male factor accounts for 25% up to 
even 60%2,3,4,5. The male infertility factor may be associated with sperm parameters abnormalities, such as: 
azoospermia, necrospermia, oligozoospermia, asthenozoospermia, teratozoospermia, oligoasthenoterato-
zoospermia. Decreased sperm parameters may be caused by an improperly balanced diet and nutrient 
deficiencies. The studies have shown that the deficiency of certain substances, such as zinc, selenium, 
copper, vitamin E, L-carnitine, N-acetyl-L-carnitine, coenzyme Q10, lycopene or myo-inositol10 correlates 
with abnormalities of motility, number, morphology and function of sperm cells. In the last two decades 
there have been numerous clinical studies analysing the influence of antioxidant supplementation on human 
fertility6,7,8 . 

The positive effect of administration of various substances with proven effect on the improvement of sperm 
parameters, hormonal profile and percentage of acquired pregnancies has been confirmed. 
The subject of this study is the assessment of the effect of supplementation with SUPRAMEN® on the 
improvement of the quality of basic ejaculate quality parameters i.e. viscosity, volume, morphology, 
motility, abundance, and viability of sperm cells. 

Methodology 

The study included a group of 100 men aged 25-35 whose body mass index (BMI) was 17-35. Men with 
normospermia, azoospermia, aspermia and smokers were excluded. Each of the subjects received 
SUPRAMEN® for three (3) months. Two measurements of semen parameters were performed in each 
patient (visit 0 – measurement I) and after 3 months of supplementation with SUPRAMEN® (measurement 
II). Results of the pre- and post-supplemental semen analysis were compared according to WHO criteria 
20101. The analysis included as many as seven parameters: ejaculate volume and viscosity, sperm cells 
concentration, general and progressive motility and their morphology. The study was not completed for 16 
males; 9 of them reported the need to include antibiotic therapy, as the reason for termination of the study, 
which would impair the credibility of the results obtained during the control examination, and the remaining 
7 of them did not attend a semen examination. 

Results 

The study included a group of 84 men. The results presented in tables (1-5) and in the charts determine the 
change size for the total group (Figures 1.a-5.a) and for the individuals whose result in the first measurement 
was below the standard according to WHO criteria 2010 (charts 1.b-5.b). The results with the p value of 



<0.05 (less than 0.05) are marked in red, which indicate a statistically significant change in the analysed 
values (or statistically significant difference between groups – in case of group comparison, or statistically 
significant dependence of variables – with further chi-square when analysing the "improvement" of results). 
To evaluate the distribution of results, the t-student test was used for related and unrelated variables, and in 
the case of abnormal distribution of results, non -parametric tests (Wilcoxon and Mann-Whitney). 

Morphology 

Table 1 

N M Me Min. Max. Q1 Q3 SD 
Group 

comparison  

Total group 
Measurement I 84 3.93 3.8 0.0 18.0 2.0 5.0 3.10 ZA = 1.439 

p = 0.150 Measurement II 84 4.16 4.0 0.0 20.0 3.0 5.8 2.94 

Subjects 
outside the 
norm 

Measurement I 42 1.82 2.0 0.0 3.5 1.0 3.0 1.19 ZA = 3.302 

p = 0.001 Measurement II 42 2.95 3.0 0.0 8.0 1.0 4.0 2.15 

The size of 
the change 

Total group 84 0.23 0.0 -15.0 12.0 -0.5 1.5 3.32 

ZB = 2.880 

p = 0.004 

Outside the 
norm 

42 1.13 1.0 -3.0 7.0 0.0 2.0 2.01 

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - 
standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance 

Chart 1a. Morphology in measurement I and II (total group).       Chart 1b. Morphology in measurement I and II (group with a value 
below the norm in I measurement).  

 Mediana 
 25%-75% 
 Zakres nieodstających Morfologia I [%] Morfologia II [%]

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

1.82

2.95

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f s
pe

rm
 c

el
ls 

w
ith

 c
or

re
ct

 
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

(%
)

befor treatment after treatment

p = 0.001 

Morphology I [%]     Morphology II [%] 



Sperm concentration 

Table 2 

N M Me Min. Max. Q1 Q3 SD 
Group 

comparison 

Total group 
Measurement I 84 66.07 12.4 0.7 492.8 6.8 92.9 96.31 ZA = 2.587 

p = 0.010 Measurement II 84 85.11 15.5 4.5 853.1 9.2 98.0 148.09 

Subjects 
outside the 
norm 

Measurement I 50 7.47 7.1 0.7 14.0 4.4 10.4 3.59 ZA = 4.585 

p < 0.001 Measurement II 50 13.32 9.5 4.5 79.4 8.0 14.6 14.33 

The size of 
the change 

Total group 84 19.05 2.3 -174.4 760.2 -2.0 10.5 117.98 

ZB = 0.296 

p = 0.767 

Outside the 
norm 

50 5.85 2.3 -3.7 71.8 0.7 4.3 14.39 

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - 
standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance 

Chart 2a. Sperm concentration in measurement I and II (total group).     Chart 2b. Sperm concentration in measurement I and II . 

 Mediana 
 25%-75% 
 Zakres nieodstających Liczebność I [mln/ml] Liczebność II [mln/ml]

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

Concentration I [%]      Concentration II [%] 

Median 
25%-75% 
Range of not-
outstanding 

7.47

13.42

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Sp
er

m
 ce

lls
 c

ou
nt

 (m
ill

io
ns

/m
L)

before 
treatment

after 
treatment

p = 0,001 



General motility

Table 3 

N M Me Min. Max. Q1 Q3 SD 
Group 

comparison 

Total group 
Measurement I 84 34.76 35.0 3.0 68.0 21.0 50.0 16.97 ZA = 2.037 

p = 0.042 Measurement II 84 38.38 37.0 5.0 79.0 29.0 47.0 15.64 

Subjects 
outside the 
norm 

Measurement I 56 24.05 24.0 3.0 39.0 15.0 35.0 11.02 ZA = 3.540 

p < 0.001 Measurement II 56 31.11 30.0 5.0 79.0 21.0 37.0 13.54 

The size of 
the change 

Total group 84 3.62 3.0 -25.0 60.0 -5.0 7.0 13.61 

ZB = 3.191 

p = 0.001 

Outside the 
norm 

56 7.05 4.0 -23.0 60.0 -1.0 13.0 14.32 

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - 
standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance 

Chart 3a. General motility in measurement I and II (total group).       Chart 3b. General motility in measurement I and II (group with a 

   value below the norm in I measurement).  

 Mediana 
 25%-75% 
 Zakres nieodstających Ruchliwość ogólna I [%] Ruchliwość ogólna II [%]

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

24.05

31.11

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f s
pe

rm
 c

el
ls 

w
ith

 n
or

m
al

 
ge

ne
ra

l m
ot

ili
ty

 (%
)

before 
treatment

after 
treatment

p < 0.001 

Motility I [%]      Motility II [%] 



Progressive motility 

Table 4 

N M Me Min. Max. Q1 Q3 SD 
Group 

comparison 

Total group 
Measurement I 84 26.34 26.0 0.0 70.0 12.0 39.0 16.22 ZA = 1.443 

p = 0.149 Measurement II 84 29.20 28.0 1.0 69.0 17.0 42.0 16.14 

Subjects 
outside the 
norm 

Measurement I 57 16.23 17.0 0.0 31.0 8.0 25.0 9.45 ZA = 2.664 

p = 0.008 Measurement II 57 22.07 21.0 1.0 69.0 13.0 28.0 13.32 

The size of 
the change 

Total group 84 2.86 1.5 -38.0 55.0 -4.0 10.0 13.16 

ZB = 2.729 

p = 0.006 

Outside the 
norm 

57 5.84 3.0 -11.0 55.0 -4.0 10.0 12.81 

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - 
standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance 

Chart 4a. Progressive mobility in measurement I and II (total group).  Chart 4b. Progressive mobility in measurement I and II (group with a 
value below the norm in I measurement).  

 Mediana 
 25%-75% 
 Zakres nieodstających 

Ruchliwość
postępowa I [%]

Ruchliwość
postępowa II [%]

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

16.23

22.07

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f s
pe

rm
 c

el
ls 

w
ith

 n
or

m
al

 
pr

og
re

ss
iv

e 
m

ot
ili

ty
 (%

)

before treatment after treatment
Progressive motility I [%]      Progressive Motility II [%] 

p = 0.008 



Vitality 

Table 5 

N M Me Min. Max. Q1 Q3 SD 
Group 

comparison 

Total group 
Measurement I 84 58.79 58.0 31.0 85.0 50.0 70.0 14.61 ZA = 2.037 

p = 0.042 Measurement II 84 60.49 62.0 30.0 92.0 50.0 69.0 14.53 

Subjects 
outside the 
norm 

Measurement I 41 45.80 47.0 31.0 57.0 38.0 53.0 7.86 T = -3.747 

p = 0.001 Measurement II 41 50.98 51.0 30.0 77.0 41.0 62.0 12.51 

The size of 
the change 

Total group 84 1.70 2.5 -32.0 24.0 -4.0 7.0 9.92 

ZB = 2.287 

p = 0.022 

Outside the 
norm 

41 5.17 4.0 -9.0 24.0 -1.0 12.0 8.84 

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - 
standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance 

Chart 5a. Vitality in measurement I and II (total group).    Chart 5b. Vitality in measurement I and II (group with a value below 
the norm in I measurement).  

 Mediana 
 25%-75% 
 Zakres nieodstających Żywotność I [%] Żywotność II [%]

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

The correct post-treatment viscosity was observed in 78% (N = 66) subjects. The average semen volume 
in all patients (N = 84) after treatment was 4.17 ml, which means that the median was in compliance with 
WHO standards. 

45,8 
50,98

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Vi
ta

lit
y

(%
)

before
treatment

After
treatment

Vitality I [%]      Vitality II [%] 
 

p = 0.001 



Summary 

The following charts show the percentage of individuals with improved tested parameter after 3 months 
supplementation with SUPRAMEN ®.  

Conclusions 

In all subjects with a parameter value below the norm, the parameter improved by a statistically significant 
value, although not all results obtained were within the normal range. In the semen samples analysed, an 
upward trend was observed in all sperm parameters tested, which may suggest that longer supplementation 
will allow the complete normalization of the above mentioned parameters. The study confirmed the 
beneficial effect of supplementation with SUPRAMEN® on the improvement of sperm quality parameters in 
men with a parameter values below the norm.  

References 

1.Rowe P.J., Comhaire F.H., Hargreave T.B., Mahmoud A.M.A.: WHO manual for the standardized investigation, diagnosis and management of the infertile male.
WHO, 2000 
2. Bablok L., Dziadecki W., Szymusik I., Wołczyński S., Kurzawa R., Pawelczyk L. i wsp.: Patterns of infertility in Poland – multicenter study. Neuro Endocrinol Lett.
2011, 32, 799–804. 
3. Esteves S.C., Agarwal A.: Novel concepts in male infertility. Int Braz J Urol. 2011, 37, 5–15.
4. Ursini F., Heim S., Kiess M., Maiorino M., Roveri A., Wissing J. i wsp.: Dual function of the selenoprotein PHGPx during sperm maturation. Science. 1999, 285,
1393–1396 
5Safarinejad M.R.: Infertility among couples in a population -based study in Iran: prevalence and associated risk factors. Int J Androl. 2008, 31, 303–314. 
6. Agarwal A., Saleh R.A., Bedaiwy M.A.: Role of reactive oxygen species in the pathophysiology of human reproduction. Fertil Steril. 2003, 79, 829–843.
7. Eskenazi B,  Kidd SA,  Marks AR,  Sloter E,  Block G,  Wyrobek AJ. Antioxidant intake is associated with semen quality in healthy men, Hum Reprod , 2005, vol.
20 (pg. 1006-1012). 
8. Zini A., Garrels K., Phang D.: Antioxidant activity in the semen of fertile and infertile men. Urology. 2000, 55, 922–926.
10. Montanino Oliva M.  I wsp. Effect of Myoinositol and Antioxidants on Sperm Quality in Men with Metabolic Syndrome. International Journal of Endocrinology 
Volume 2016, Article ID 1674950, 5 pages. 

79

71
64

74

98

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Concentration General motility Progressive motility Vitality Morphology

PARAMETER TESTED

P E R C E N T A G E  O F  M E N  I N  W H O M  T H E  T E S T E D  P A R A M E T E R  H A S  I M P R O V E D




