

Reprint, 2019

Evaluation of the effect of supplementation with SUPRAMEN[®] on the improvement of semen quality parameters in men with reduced fertility

Lodz Centre of Personalized Medicine CODE

Opole Infertility Treatment Centre - PARENS

Introduction

According to the World Health Organization (WHO) infertility is the inability to get pregnant during the 12 months of regular intercourses of a couple for conceptual purposes¹. It affects up to 20% of couples in Poland and in the world. It is estimated that among infertile couples the male factor accounts for 25% up to even 60%^{2,3,4,5}. The male infertility factor may be associated with sperm parameters abnormalities, such as: azoospermia, necrospermia, oligozoospermia, asthenozoospermia, teratozoospermia, oligoasthenoteratozoospermia. Decreased sperm parameters may be caused by an improperly balanced diet and nutrient deficiencies. The studies have shown that the deficiency of certain substances, such as zinc, selenium, copper, vitamin E, L-carnitine, N-acetyl-L-carnitine, coenzyme Q10, lycopene or myo-inositol¹⁰ correlates with abnormalities of motility, number, morphology and function of sperm cells. In the last two decades there have been numerous clinical studies analysing the influence of antioxidant supplementation on human fertility^{6,7,8}.

The positive effect of administration of various substances with proven effect on the improvement of sperm parameters, hormonal profile and percentage of acquired pregnancies has been confirmed. The subject of this study is the assessment of the effect of supplementation with SUPRAMEN® on the improvement of the quality of basic ejaculate quality parameters i.e. viscosity, volume, morphology, motility, abundance, and viability of sperm cells.

Methodology

The study included a group of 100 men aged 25-35 whose body mass index (BMI) was 17-35. Men with normospermia, azoospermia, aspermia and smokers were excluded. Each of the subjects received SUPRAMEN® for three (3) months. Two measurements of semen parameters were performed in each patient (visit 0 – measurement I) and after 3 months of supplementation with SUPRAMEN® (measurement II). Results of the pre- and post-supplemental semen analysis were compared according to WHO criteria 2010¹. The analysis included as many as seven parameters: ejaculate volume and viscosity, sperm cells concentration, general and progressive motility and their morphology. The study was not completed for 16 males; 9 of them reported the need to include antibiotic therapy, as the reason for termination of the study, which would impair the credibility of the results obtained during the control examination, and the remaining 7 of them did not attend a semen examination.

Results

The study included a group of 84 men. The results presented in tables (1-5) and in the charts determine the change size for the total group (Figures 1.a-5.a) and for the individuals whose result in the first measurement was below the standard according to WHO criteria 2010 (charts 1.b-5.b). The results with the p value of



<0.05 (less than 0.05) are marked in red, which indicate a statistically significant change in the analysed values (or statistically significant difference between groups – in case of group comparison, or statistically significant dependence of variables – with further chi-square when analysing the "improvement" of results). To evaluate the distribution of results, the t-student test was used for related and unrelated variables, and in the case of abnormal distribution of results, non -parametric tests (Wilcoxon and Mann-Whitney).

Morphology

Table 1

		Ν	М	Me	Min.	Max.	Q1	Q3	SD	Group comparison
Total group	Measurement I	84	3.93	3.8	0.0	18.0	2.0	5.0	3.10	Z ^A = 1.439
	Measurement II	84	4.16	4.0	0.0	20.0	3.0	5.8	2.94	p = 0.150
Subjects	Measurement I	42	1.82	2.0	0.0	3.5	1.0	3.0	1.19	Z ^A = 3.302
norm	Measurement II	42	2.95	3.0	0.0	8.0	1.0	4.0	2.15	p = 0.001
The size of the change	Total group	84	0.23	0.0	-15.0	12.0	-0.5	1.5	3.32	
	Outside the norm	42	1.13	1.0	-3.0	7.0	0.0	2.0	2.01	Z ^B = 2.880 p = 0.004

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance





Chart 1b. Morphology in measurement I and II (group with a value below the norm in I measurement).



Morphology I [%] Morphology II [%]

Sperm concentration

Table 2

		N		N/ -	N.C.	Mari	01	01	60	Group
		IN	IVI	ivie	IVIIII.	IVIdX.	QI	US	50	comparison
Total group	Measurement I	84	66.07	12.4	0.7	492.8	6.8	92.9	96.31	Z ^A = 2.587
rotal group	Measurement II	84	85.11	15.5	4.5	853.1	9.2	98.0	148.09	p = 0.010
Subjects	Measurement I	50	7.47	7.1	0.7	14.0	4.4	10.4	3.59	Z ^A = 4.585
norm	Measurement II	50	13.32	9.5	4.5	79.4	8.0	14.6	14.33	p < 0.001
The size of the change	Total group	84	19.05	2.3	-174.4	760.2	-2.0	10.5	117.98	
	Outside the norm	50	5.85	2.3	-3.7	71.8	0.7	4.3	14.39	Z ^B = 0.296 p = 0.767

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance



Chart 2a. Sperm concentration in measurement I and II (total group).

Concentration I [%] Concentration II [%]

Chart 2b. Sperm concentration in measurement I and II .



EP ESTABLO PHARMA

General motility

Table 3

		N	М	Me	Min.	Max.	Q1	Q3	SD	Group comparison
Total group	Measurement I	84	34.76	35.0	3.0	68.0	21.0	50.0	16.97	Z ^A = 2.037
	Measurement II	84	38.38	37.0	5.0	79.0	29.0	47.0	15.64	p = 0.042
Subjects outside the norm	Measurement I	56	24.05	24.0	3.0	39.0	15.0	35.0	11.02	Z ^A = 3.540
	Measurement II	56	31.11	30.0	5.0	79.0	21.0	37.0	13.54	p < 0.001
The size of the change	Total group	84	3.62	3.0	-25.0	60.0	-5.0	7.0	13.61	
	Outside the norm	56	7.05	4.0	-23.0	60.0	-1.0	13.0	14.32	Z ^B = 3.191 p = 0.001

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance

Chart 3a. General motility in measurement I and II (total group).

Chart 3b. General motility in measurement I and II (group with a value below the norm in I measurement).







Progressive motility

Table 4

		Ν	М	Me	Min.	Max.	Q1	Q3	SD	Group comparison
Total group	Measurement I	84	26.34	26.0	0.0	70.0	12.0	39.0	16.22	Z ^A = 1.443
	Measurement II	84	29.20	28.0	1.0	69.0	17.0	42.0	16.14	p = 0.149
Subjects outside the norm	Measurement I	57	16.23	17.0	0.0	31.0	8.0	25.0	9.45	Z ^A = 2.664
	Measurement II	57	22.07	21.0	1.0	69.0	13.0	28.0	13.32	p = 0.008
The size of the change	Total group	84	2.86	1.5	-38.0	55.0	-4.0	10.0	13.16	
	Outside the norm	57	5.84	3.0	-11.0	55.0	-4.0	10.0	12.81	Z ^B = 2.729 p = 0.006

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance

Chart 4a. Progressive mobility in measurement I and II (total group). value below the norm in I measurement).

Chart 4b. Progressive mobility in measurement I and II (group with a









Vitality

Table 5

		Ν	М	Me	Min.	Max.	Q1	Q3	SD	Group comparison
Total group	Measurement I	84	58.79	58.0	31.0	85.0	50.0	70.0	14.61	Z ^A = 2.037
	Measurement II	84	60.49	62.0	30.0	92.0	50.0	69.0	14.53	p = 0.042
Subjects	Measurement I	41	45.80	47.0	31.0	57.0	38.0	53.0	7.86	T = -3.747
norm	Measurement II	41	50.98	51.0	30.0	77.0	41.0	62.0	12.51	p = 0.001
The size of the change	Total group	84	1.70	2.5	-32.0	24.0	-4.0	7.0	9.92	
	Outside the norm	41	5.17	4.0	-9.0	24.0	-1.0	12.0	8.84	Z ^B = 2.287 p = 0.022

N - number of people, M - average, Me - median, Min. - minimum value, Max. - maximum value, Q1 - lower quartile, Q3 - upper quartile, SD - standard deviation, ZA - analysis of Wilcoxon matched pairs test, ZB - Mann-Whitney U test result, p - statistical significance



Chart 5a. Vitality in measurement I and II (total group).

Chart 5b. Vitality in measurement I and II (group with a value below the norm in I measurement).

The correct post-treatment viscosity was observed in 78% (N = 66) subjects. The average semen volume in all patients (N = 84) after treatment was 4.17 ml, which means that the median was in compliance with WHO standards.

Summary

The following charts show the percentage of individuals with improved tested parameter after 3 months supplementation with SUPRAMEN ®.



Conclusions

In all subjects with a parameter value below the norm, the parameter improved by a statistically significant value, although not all results obtained were within the normal range. In the semen samples analysed, an upward trend was observed in all sperm parameters tested, which may suggest that longer supplementation will allow the complete normalization of the above mentioned parameters. The study confirmed the beneficial effect of supplementation with SUPRAMEN® on the improvement of sperm quality parameters in men with a parameter values below the norm.

References

1.Rowe P.J., Comhaire F.H., Hargreave T.B., Mahmoud A.M.A.: WHO manual for the standardized investigation, diagnosis and management of the infertile male. WHO, 2000

2. Bablok L., Dziadecki W., Szymusik I., Wołczyński S., Kurzawa R., Pawelczyk L. i wsp.: Patterns of infertility in Poland – multicenter study. Neuro Endocrinol Lett. 2011, 32, 799–804.

3. Esteves S.C., Agarwal A.: Novel concepts in male infertility. Int Braz J Urol. 2011, 37, 5-15.

4. Ursini F., Heim S., Kiess M., Maiorino M., Roveri A., Wissing J. i wsp.: Dual function of the selenoprotein PHGPx during sperm maturation. Science. 1999, 285, 1393–1396

5Safarinejad M.R.: Infertility among couples in a population -based study in Iran: prevalence and associated risk factors. Int J Androl. 2008, 31, 303–314.

Agarwal A., Saleh R.A., Bedaiwy M.A.: Role of reactive oxygen species in the pathophysiology of human reproduction. Fertil Steril. 2003, 79, 829–843.
Eskenazi B, Kidd SA, Marks AR, Sloter E, Block G, Wyrobek AJ. Antioxidant intake is associated with semen quality in healthy men, Hum Reprod, 2005, vol. 20 (pg. 1006-1012).

8. Zini A., Garrels K., Phang D.: Antioxidant activity in the semen of fertile and infertile men. Urology. 2000, 55, 922-926.

10. Montanino Oliva M. I wsp. Effect of Myoinositol and Antioxidants on Sperm Quality in Men with Metabolic Syndrome. International Journal of Endocrinology Volume 2016, Article ID 1674950, 5 pages.